

THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

Appeal from a Judgment from the United States Court of Appeals for the  
Eighteenth Circuit

No. 24-012

CHERYL FLYNN and LEONARD FLYNN, on their own behalf and on behalf of  
their minor child H.F.; BARBARA KLINE and MATTHEW KLINE, on their own  
behalf and on behalf of their minor child B.K.; THE JOSHUA ABRAHAM HIGH  
SCHOOL; and BETHLEHEM HEBREW ACADEMY,

Petitioners,

v.

TOURVANIA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION; and KAYLA PATTERSON, in her  
official capacity as Superintendent of Public Instruction,

Respondents.

**Respondents' Brief**

Team No. 19

**Table of Contents**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** .....iv

**QUESTIONS PRESENTED** ..... 1

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE**..... 2

**The Individuals with Disabilities Education Act (“IDEA”)** ..... 2

**IDEA in Tourvania** ..... 3

**Procedural Facts**..... 4

**SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT** ..... 6

**ARGUMENT**..... 7

**I. SECTION 502 OF THE TOURVANIA EDUCATION CODE (“TEC”) DOES NOT VIOLATE THE PETITIONERS’ RIGHTS UNDER THE FIRST AMENDMENT’S FREE EXERCISE CLAUSE.**..... 7

**a. Section 502 of the TEC is neutral.** ..... 8

**b. Section 502 of the TEC is generally applicable.** ..... 9

**c. Even if the provision is deemed neither neutral nor generally applicable, Section 502 survives strict scrutiny because the provision advances a compelling government interest and is sufficiently narrowly tailored to achieve that interest.** ..... 10

**II. SECTION 502 DOES NOT VIOLATE THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE OF THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT BECAUSE IT**

DOES NOT HAVE A DISPARATE IMPACT ON RELIGIOUS FAMILIES AND IT LACKS A DISCRIMINATORY PURPOSE.....	15
a. Section 502 does not impose a disparate impact on Petitioners or any other religious families in Tourvania. ....	16
b. Even if Section 502 has a disparate impact on religiously- observant families, it does not violate the Equal Protection Clause because it has no discriminatory purpose. ....	18
III. EXTENDING IDEA FUNDS TO SECTARIAN SCHOOLS VIOLATES THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE BECAUSE IT CONSTITUTES EXCESSIVE ENTANGLEMENT, ENDORSEMENT OF RELIGION, AND THERE IS A HISTORICAL TRADITION OF PROHIBITING PUBLIC FUNDS FROM GOING TO SECTARIAN SCHOOLS. ....	20
a. Providing public funds to sectarian schools would not pass the <i>Lemon Test</i> .....	20
b. Providing public funds to sectarian schools would constitute government endorsement of religion. ....	22
c. There is a long history of prohibiting public funds from supporting sectarian education. ....	24
CONCLUSION.....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1988).....	7
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994).....	8
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983).....	11, 12
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014) .....	7
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	7
<i>Carson v. Makin</i> , 596 U.S. 767 (2022).....	23
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) .....	8-11, 13
<i>City of Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980) .....	16
<i>Colo. Christian Univ. v. Weaver</i> , 534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	22
<i>Comm. for Pub. Educ. &amp; Religious Liberty v. Nyquist</i> , 413 U.S. 756 (1973).....	8
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989) .....	23
<i>Doe v. Indian River Sch. Dist.</i> , 653 F.3d 256 (3d. Cir. 2011) .....	21
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987).....	21
<i>Emp. Div., Dept. of Human Resources of Or. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	8
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U. S. 97 (1968).....	20
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ. of Ewing</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947) .....	20
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021).....	8, 10
<i>Highmark Inc. v. Allcare Health Mgmt. Sys.</i> , 572 U.S. 559 (2014).....	7
<i>Hilsenrath v. Sch. Dist. of the Chathams</i> , No. 18-00966, ___ F. Supp. ___, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 185661 (D. N.J. Oct. 16, 2023).....	21

<i>Hoffman v. Allied Corp.</i> , 912 F.2d 1379 (11th Cir. 1990).....	7
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005) .....	15
<i>Joseph F. ex rel. Andrew F. v. Douglas Cnty. Sch. Dist. RE-1</i> , 580 U.S. 386 (2017)	12
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022).....	20, 24
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982) .....	20
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971) .....	21
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004).....	26
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978).....	15
<i>Miller v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Schs. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 64 F.4th 569 (4th Cir. 2023) ....	3
<i>New York v. Cathedral Acad.</i> , 434 U.S. 125 (1977) .....	22
<i>NLRB v. Cath. Bishop of Chi.</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979).....	13
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020) .....	14
<i>Pers. Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979) .....	15, 18
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988) .....	7
<i>Rogers v. Lodge</i> , 458 U.S. 613 (1982) .....	18, 19
<i>Strout v. Albanese</i> , 178 F.3d 57 (1st Cir. 1999) .....	20
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021) .....	13
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014) .....	24
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018) .....	20
<i>U.S. R.R. Ret. Bd. v. Fritz</i> , 449 U.S. 166 (1980).....	18
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982) .....	8, 11
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977) ....	9, 16, 17

<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985).....	23
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm'n</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970).....	13
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976).....	15, 17, 18
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002) .....	22, 23, 24

**STATUTES**

20 U.S.C. § 1400 .....	2, 12, 16, 19
20 U.S.C. § 1401 .....	3
20 U.S.C. § 1411 .....	2
20 U.S.C. § 1412 .....	3, 4, 10, 23, 24
TEC § 502.....	4, 9, 10, 12, 14, 16, 17, 19, 22

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Mark Edward DeForrest, <i>An Overview and Evaluation of State Blaine Amendments: Origins, Scope, and First Amendment Concerns</i> , 26 Harv. J. L. & Pub. Pol’y 551 (2003) 25, 26	
Steven G. Calabrisi et al., <i>State Bills of Rights in 1787 And 1791: What Individual Rights Are Really Deeply Rooted in American History and Tradition?</i> , 85 S. Cal. L. Rev. 1451 (2012).....	25

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	7
-------------------------	---

**REGULATIONS**

34 C.F.R. § 300.137 .....	3
---------------------------	---

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I.....	7, 20
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	15
